FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Carmody to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 46 by Senator Peacock

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 Delete the House Committee Amendments by the House Committee on Commerce (#2917)
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, change "2110" to "2109"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 3, delete "private"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, line 6, after "definitions;" delete "to provide for immunity;"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 1, line 7, delete "for public records exemptions; and"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 12 On page 1, at the end of line 7, delete "to" and delete line 8 in its entirety
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 1, line 9, delete "certain terms, conditions, and procedures;" and insert in lieu thereof "to provide with respect to evidence; to provide with respect to data breach notification; to provide for legal protections and privileges;"

- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 18 On page 1, line 12, change "2110" to "2109"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 20 On page 2, at the beginning of line 1, change "§2101.1." to "§2102."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 22 On page 2, line 2, after "<u>for</u>" and before "<u>sharing</u>" insert "<u>permissive</u>"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 24 On page 2, at the end of line 2, add "<u>of</u>"

Page 1 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 2, at the end of line 3, delete "<u>the</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 2, delete line 4 in its entirety and on line 5, delete "provision of this Act is
 inconsistent with or conflicts with" and insert "and does not conflict with"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 7 On page 2, line 6, change "<u>Federal</u>" to "<u>federal</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 9 On page 2, line 7, after "<u>et seq.</u>," delete the remainder of the line
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 2, delete line 8 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof "<u>except as specifically</u> provided by the provisions of this Chapter."
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 2, delete lines 9 through 29 in their entirety and delete pages 3 through 10 in theirentirety
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 17 On page 11, delete lines 1 through 8 in their entirety and insert the following in lieu thereof:

18 **§2103.** Definitions 19 The terms "cyber threat indicator" and "defensive measure 20 information" have the meaning ascribed to them by 6 U.S.C. §1501 et seq. 21 §2104. Sharing of cybersecurity information; public entities 22 When sharing a cyber threat indicator or defensive measure 23 information, each natural or juridical person or public or private entity shall 24 receive the legal protections and privileges conveyed by the federal 25 Cybersecurity Information Sharing Act of 2015, 6 U.S.C. §1501 et seq., and R.S. 26 51:2106. 27 §2105. Evidence standard 28 Sharing a cyber threat indicator or defensive measure information shall 29 not constitute a waiver of any applicable privilege or protection provided 30 pursuant to the Louisiana Code of Evidence. 31 §2106. Receipt of cyber threat indicators and defensive measure information; 32 appropriate state entities 33 A. In addition to those entities identified in 6 U.S.C. §1501(3), the 34 following entities are authorized to receive cyber threat indicators and defensive 35 measure information, as an appropriate state entity, through electronic mail 36 transmission: 37 (1) The Department of Justice, office of the attorney general, Louisiana 38 **Bureau of Investigation.** 39 (2) The Department of Public Safety and Corrections, office of state 40 police, Louisiana State Analytical and Fusion Exchange. 41 (3) The Governor's Office of Homeland Security and Emergency 42 Preparedness.

1	B. When a natural person or private or public entity is conveying a
2	cyber threat indicator or defensive measure information by electronic mail, the
3	natural person or public or private entity shall indicate such by populating
4	"Cyber Threat Indicator" or "Cyber Defensive Measure" in the subject line of
5	the electronic mail."

- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 7 On page 11, at the beginning of line 9, change "<u>§2108</u>" to "<u>§2107</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 20

9 On page 11, delete lines 13 through 21 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the 10 following:

11 "§2108. Reporting

12No state entity that receives cybersecurity information shared pursuant13to the provisions of this Chapter shall be subject to the reporting requirements14of 6 U.S.C. §1508."

- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 16 On page 11, at the beginning of line 22, change "<u>§2110</u>" to "<u>§2109</u>"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 22</u>
- 18 On page 11, line 25, after "<u>Chapter</u>" and before the period "<u>.</u>" insert "<u>provided that any</u>
- 19 rule promulgated does not conflict with the provisions of 6 U.S.C. §1501 et seq"